

# Government Gazette

OF THE STATE OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Number 53 Thursday, 15 April 2010

Published under authority by Government Advertising

# SPECIAL SUPPLEMENT

### TRANSPORT ADMINISTRATION ACT 1988

ORDER No. 93

Amendments to Passenger Fares and Coaching Rates Handbook Commencing on 18 April 2010

RAIL CORPORATION NEW SOUTH WALES, pursuant to section 85 of the Transport Administration Act 1988, makes the following order:

- 1. This Order shall take effect from 18 April 2010.
- 2. The handbook issued by Rail Corporation New South Wales entitled "Passenger Fares and Coaching Rates Handbook Effective from 3 January 2010" and adopted and incorporated by reference in Order No. 92 published in the *NSW Government Gazette*, is withdrawn.
- 3. The new handbook issued by Rail Corporation New South Wales entitled "Passenger Fares and Coaching Rates Handbook Effective from 18 April 2010" is adopted by reference in this order and replaces the handbook referred to in 2 above.

THE SEAL of RAIL CORPORATION NEW SOUTH WALES was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Authorised Officer:

ROB MASON, CEO RailCorp

Witness:

IRENE RUSAK, Corporate Counsel



# Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, Peter Rowley, Chief Executive of the State Transit Authority, in pursuance of section 85 (2) of the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, make the following Order on behalf of the State Transit Authority.

Dated, this 15th day of April 2010.

PETER ROWLEY, Chief Executive State Transit Authority

s2010-134-09.d07 Page 1

Clause 1

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

# Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010.* 

### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on 18 April 2010 and is required to be published in the Gazette.

### 3 Fares

- (1) The fares to be demanded by the State Transit Authority in respect of the bus and ferry services supplied by that Authority in accordance with any of the tickets referred to in Schedule 1 are set out in that Schedule.
- (2) Any concession fare set out in Schedule 1 is available only:
  - (a) to persons of or above the age of 4 years but under the age of 16 years, and
  - (b) to the holders of concessional travel passes issued under:
    - (i) section 88 of the Transport Administration Act 1988, or
    - (ii) any scheme approved by the Minister under section 39 of that Act.

### 4 Repeal

The Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2004 is repealed.

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

Fares Schedule 1

# Schedule 1 Fares

(Clause 3)

## **Single Trip Fares**

	Full fare Concession \$ \$	Concession
		\$
MyBus 1	2.00	1.00
MyBus 2	3.30	1.60
MyBus 3	4.30	2.10

## **Multi-trip Fares**

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyBus TravelTen 1	16.00	8.00
MyBus TravelTen 2	26.40	13.20
MyBus TravelTen 3	34.40	17.20

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyMulti Day Pass	20.00	10.00

	Full fare	Concession
	\$	\$
Weekly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	41.00	20.50
MyMulti 2	48.00	24.00
MyMulti 3	57.00	28.50
Monthly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	164.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	192.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	228.00	Not applicable

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

Schedule 1 Fares

		_
	Full fare \$	Concession \$
Quarterly Periodical Fares	<del>.</del>	·
MyMulti 1	451.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	528.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	627.00	Not applicable
Yearly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	1,640.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	1,920.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	2,280.00	Not applicable
	Full fare	Concession
	\$	\$
Special (Sporting) Services		
Old RAS Showground (Moore Park), Sydney Cricket Ground or Sydney Football Stadium (single)	3.30	1.60
Old RAS Showground (Moore Park), Sydney Cricket Ground or Sydney Football Stadium (return)	5.80	2.90
Special (Racecourse) Service		
Royal Randwick Racecourse (single)	3.30	1.60
Royal Randwick Racecourse (return)	5.80	2.90
		\$
Pensioner Concession		
Pensioner excursion ticket		2.50
School Travel		

Page 4

Bus term ticket for school travel (per term)

46.30

Transport Administration (State Transit Authority—Fares) Order 2010

Fares Schedule 1

	Full fare \$	Concession \$	
Newcastle Multi-Ride 1-Hour bus ticket	3.30	1.60	
Newcastle Multi-Ride 4-Hour bus ticket	6.40	3.20	
Newcastle Time-Ten Multi-Ride bus ticket	26.80	13.40	
Newcastle-Stockton ferry ticket	2.30	1.10	
Newcastle Multi-Ride Day bus-ferry ticket	9.80	4.90	
Newcastle Orange TravelPass (weekly)	35.00	17.50	
Newcastle Orange TravelPass (quarterly)	385.00	Not applicable	
Newcastle Orange TravelPass (yearly)	1,400.00	Not applicable	
Newcastle Green TravelPass (weekly)	48.00	24.00	
Newcastle Green TravelPass (quarterly)	528.00	Not applicable	
Newcastle Green TravelPass (yearly)	1,920.00	Not applicable	



# Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2010

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, David Callahan, the Acting Chief Executive Officer, Sydney Ferries, in pursuance of section 85 (2A) of the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, make the following Order on behalf of Sydney Ferries.

Dated, this 15th day of April 2010.

DAVID CALLAHAN, Acting Chief Executive Officer Sydney Ferries

s2010-135-09.d05 Page 1

Clause 1 Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2010

# Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2010

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

### 1 Name of Order

This Order is the *Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares)* Order 2010.

### 2 Commencement

This Order commences on 18 April 2010 and is required to be published in the Gazette.

### 3 Fares

- (1) The fares to be demanded by Sydney Ferries in respect of the ferry services supplied by Sydney Ferries in accordance with any of the tickets referred to in Schedule 1 are set out in that Schedule.
- (2) Any concession fare set out in Schedule 1 is available only:
  - (a) to persons of or above the age of 4 years but under the age of 16 years, and
  - (b) to the holders of concessional travel passes issued under:
    - (i) section 88 of the Transport Administration Act 1988, or
    - (ii) any scheme approved by the Minister under section 39 of that Act.

### 4 Repeal

The Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2004 is repealed.

Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2010

Fares Schedule 1

# Schedule 1 Fares

(Clause 3)

## **Single Trip Fares**

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyFerry 1	5.30	2.60
MyFerry 2	6.60	3.30

## **Multi-trip Fares**

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyFerry 1 TravelTen	42.20	21.10
MyFerry 2 TravelTen	52.80	26.40

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
MyMulti Day Pass	20.00	10.00

	Full fare \$	Concession \$
Weekly Periodical Fares	<u> </u>	
MyMulti 1	41.00	20.50
MyMulti 2	48.00	24.00
MyMulti 3	57.00	28.50
Monthly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	164.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	192.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	228.00	Not applicable

### Transport Administration (Sydney Ferries—Fares) Order 2010

Schedule 1 Fares

	Full fare	Concession
	\$	\$
Quarterly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	451.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	528.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	627.00	Not applicable
Yearly Periodical Fares		
MyMulti 1	1,640.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 2	1,920.00	Not applicable
MyMulti 3	2,280.00	Not applicable
Pensioner Concession		\$
Pensioner Excursion Ticket		2.50

Authorised to be printed DENIS H. HELM, Government Printer.

ISSN 0155-6320